
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 10 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the 

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - focus on 

Higher and Further Education 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 45)  

 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education  

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Eligibility criteria for free 

school meals 

 (Page 46)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee Childcare Funding 

(Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report 

 (Pages 47 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Childcare Funding 

(Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report 

 (Pages 67 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to 

the Finance Committee Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report 

 (Pages 74 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper to note 4 

 



3.5 Letter from Mind Cymru to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Social Care & 

Sport and the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Joint Ministerial Task and 

Finish Group on a Whole-School Approach to Mental Health 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper to note 5 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting. 

(11.00)   

 

5 Consideration of the evidence from the scrutiny session 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

 

6 Inquiry into School Funding - Consideration of the approach 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 80 - 82)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

From: Welsh Government
Date: 10 October 2018 

Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay
Title: Evidence paper on Further Education and Higher Education 

Introduction 

This paper provides written evidence to the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee on further education (FE) and higher education (HE). It 
focuses on the key strategic priorities for each sector, drawn from the areas of 
interest identified in the Chair’s letter of 20 August 2018.   

1. General update

The higher and further education sectors make a significant contribution to the 
economy, social justice, public services and culture in Wales and to Welsh 
Government objectives via the provision of high quality education, training, research, 
innovation and engagement. The two sectors have a turnover of £1.5bn for HE1 and 
£0.5bn for FE and employ around 29,000 FTE staff (21,000 HE2 and 8,000 FE). In 
terms of outcomes, over 40,000 students graduate from HE each year and, in FE, 
194,000 learning activities were completed by 111,000 learners (academic year 
2016/17). 

Higher education is a globally competitive sector. To avoid undermining our 
institutions’ ability to compete on the world stage, it is vital that universities in Wales 
continue to be able to recruit international talent f
[...]
rrespondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

17 September 2018 

Huw Irranca-Davies AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Plant, Pobl Hŷn a Gofal Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care 

Ein cyf/ Our Ref: MA - L/HID/0440/18 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff    CF99 1NA 

Dear Lynne,  

Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill 

Thank you for the committee’s consideration of the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill 
during Stage 1. I am pleased the committee, with the exception of one Member, has 
agreed the general principles of the Bill.   

In light of the time you have taken to consider the content of the Bill and some of the 
wider aspects of the childcare offer, I wanted to write to you ahead of the general 
principles debate on 18 September, setting out our detailed response to the committee’s 
recommendations. In doing so, some of the points raised rest within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong 
Learning, both of whom are copied into this letter.   

I have divided my detailed response, which accompanies this letter, between those 
recommendations which deal with the Bill and those which address the wider offer and 
issues relating to the childcare sector. 

I will deal first with the recommendations that relate specifically to the Bill. The Finance 
and Constitutional and Legislative Affairs committees also considered the Bill at Stage 1 
and they made a number of recommendations about its content and the balance of 
provisions between primary and secondary legislation. I h
[...]
l and Legislative Affairs Committee recommended that more detail 
regarding a “qualifying child” and a “working parent” be placed on the face of the Bill, 
and that only if this were not done should the regulations under section 1 be subject to 
the super-affirmative procedure.   
 
I have asked my officials to prepare government amendments in line with the 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 20  

Pack Page 52



 

7 

 

That the Welsh Government ensure that any new obligations imposed on local 
authorities in relation to this Bill are accompanied by the necessary amount of funding to 
deliver them.  
 
I accept this recommendation.  

 
The Welsh Government has previously committed to meet the costs of new burdens on 
local government.  
 
 
Wider recommendations 
 
Recommendation 4  

That the Welsh Government make available, before the start of Stage 3, the results of 
the evaluation of the childcare offer.  
 
I accept the principle of this recommendation.  
 
We are working with the independent evaluators to confirm what information could be 
made available to the committee before the start of Stage 3, including whether a 
confidential technical briefing could be arranged ahead of the publication of the final 
report. Officials will liaise with the committee clerk about these arrangements.  
 
The evaluation of the first year of early implementation is not scheduled for completion 
until late October, with the findings scheduled for publication in November. The 
committee will note that this timescale does not fit with their recommendation.   
 
At this early stage it will not be possible to evidence whether or not the offer is achieving 
its intended outcomes in full. The evaluation will cover only one year of early 
implementation in seven local authorities. Further evaluation work is planned for the 
remainder of the early implementation programme and into the national roll out, which 
will provide more conc
[...]
velopments, learning and future 

expansion work, and therefore avoid duplication of effort. 

In addition to this, and as a major information service provider, with millions of people 

receiving advice and support from our helplines and specialist information across England and 

Wales, we will be developing information resources aimed at young people and would 

welcome your input here.  

We would very much appreciate the opportunity to meet with yourselves and/or the new and 

bespoke team of officials established to drive this agenda forward to update you further and 

distinguish the appropriate links.  Please do contact Nia Evans by emailing 

n.evans@mind.org.uk to arrange this.

Yours sincerely, 

Sara Moseley 

Director, Mind Cymru 

c.c. Lynne Neagle, Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee

Prof. Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Carol Shillabeer, Chair, Together for Children and Young People Programme 

Nichola Jones, Chair, Resilience and Early Intervention Workstream 

Pack Page 79

mailto:n.evans@mind.org.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - focus on Higher and Further Education
	CYPE(5)-27-18 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government

	3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Eligibility criteria for free school meals
	3.2 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to the Children, Young People and Education Committee Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report
	3.3 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report
	3.4 Letter from Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Response to the Finance Committee Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 Report
	3.5 Letter from Mind Cymru to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Social Care & Sport and the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Joint Ministerial Task and Finish Group on a Whole-School Approach to Mental Health
	6 Inquiry into School Funding - Consideration of the approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 11.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5106 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/03f93e08-66ae-41ce-984d-6752b224366e?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, She thanked John Griffiths for all his work during 

his time on the Committee.  

 

2 Scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the 

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - focus on Higher 

and Further Education  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Cabinet Secretary and the Minister on HE and FE 

issues.  

2.2 They agreed to provide the following:  

SLA’s the Welsh Government has with apprenticeship providers; 

A copy of the Greystone report; 

A note on when the Welsh Government expects the work with HEFCW and 

universities on their action plan and strategic approach to mental health to be 

concluded and implemented. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting.  

4.1 The Motion was agreed.  



5 Consideration of the evidence from the scrutiny session  

5.1 The Committee agreed to follow up some issues with the Cabinet Secretary and 

Minister. 

 

6 Inquiry into School Funding - Consideration of the approach  

6.1 The Committee agreed the amended terms of reference and the approach to 

gathering evidence.  


